Scheme Meeting  ..... 28 June 2019

Court hearing for sanctioning the Scheme (Note)   ..... 23 July 2019

Effective date of the Scheme (Note)   ..... 31 July 2019

Closing date of the Scheme, by which date the Shares shall be

issued to each of the Creditors (Note) ..... 25 September 2019

Note:

The actual date of the court hearing, the effective date and the closing date of the Scheme will depend on the

availability of the Court and the actual length and scope of the relevant hearings.

5

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the proposed effective date, the overall effect on the shareholdings in the Company

of various parties as a result of the Scheme is set out in the following table for illustration

purpose only:

As at the date of
this announcement Immediately after implementation of the Scheme

No. of Shares Approx. No. of Shares Approx.

Existing
Shares

Conversion
Shares

Promissory
Notes Shares

New Shares
for the

Interest Total Shares

Hong Kong Mengzai Material

Co., Limited 384,416,000 16.67% 384,416,000 – – – 384,416,000 10.33%

The Creditors
CITIC International Assets

Management Limited and

its associates (Note 1) 102,552,205 4.45% 102,552,205 902,501,162 – 56,449,594 1,061,502,961 28.53%

State Energy HK Limited (Note 2) 454,268,172 19.70% 454,268,172 113,665,537 159,250,000 7,109,547 734,293,256 19.73%

Cheng Lut Tim (Note 3) – – – 5,000,000 – 312,740 5,312,740 0.14%

Lo Shao Chi Julian (Note 3) – – – 2,500,000 – 156,370 2,656,370 0.07%

Zhao Xiao Hua (Note 3) – – – 1,250,000 – 78,185 1,328,185 0.04%

Spurrey Limited (Note 3) – – – 91,538,575 – 5,725,550 97,264,125 2.61%

China Energy Conservation &

Environmental Protection

(Hong Kong) Investment

Co., Limited (Note 3) – – – 64,992,388 – 4,065,140 69,057,528 1.86%

Public Shareholders 1,365,266,439 59.18% 1,365,266,439 – – – 1,365,266,439 36.69%

Total 2,306,502,816 100.00% 2,306,502,816 1,181,447,662 159,250,000 73,897,126 3,721,097,604 100.00%

Notes:

1. Save for the 102,552,205 shares held by CITIC International Assets Management Limited and its

associates (the “CIAM”), to the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having

made all reasonable enquiries, CIAM is not a connected person to the Company as at the date of this

announcement.

2. As State Energy HK Limited (the “State Energy”) is a substantial shareholder of the Company, the issue

of the Conversion Shares, Promissory Note Shares and the new Shares for the Interest to State Energy will

constitute a connected transaction of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. The Company